

No. 19-2142

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

Sandor Demkovich
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

St. Andrew the Apostle Parish, Calumet City, and
The Archdiocese of Chicago,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division
Case No. 1:16-cv-11576
The Honorable Judge Edmond E. Chang

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATHOLIC
CONFERENCES OF ILLINOIS, INDIANA, AND WISCONSIN IN SUP-
PORT OF APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) the Catholic Conference of Illinois, the Indiana Catholic Conference, and the Wisconsin Catholic Conference (collectively, the "Catholic Conferences") respectfully request leave to file the accompanying brief as *amici curiae* in support of Appellant's Petition for Rehearing *En Banc*.

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*

Amici curiae are the three Catholic Conferences representing the Roman Catholic dioceses throughout the Seventh Circuit in matters of public policy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 1

 A. The panel’s ruling interferes with the Catholic Church’s autonomy to supervise and control ministers. 1

 1. The employment relationship between Catholic ministers is deeply intertwined with religious formation and pastoral care..... 2

 2. Hostile work environment claims will intrude on church governance..... 3

 3. The panel’s ruling will entangle the courts in internal church affairs. 5

 B. The panel’s ruling would chill religious teaching and expression both within ministerial relationships and in public. 6

 C. Courts in other contexts have recognized the chilling effect of judicial intrusion into the clergy discipline process. 8

CONCLUSION..... 9

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alicea-Hernandez v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 320 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2003)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Catholic Bishop of Chi. v. NLRB</i> , 559 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1977)	2
<i>EEOC v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	6
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Massachusetts</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	8, 9
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	6-7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	1-2
<i>McClure v. Salvation Army</i> , 460 F.2d 553 (5th Cir. 1972).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	2
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	4
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	2
<i>Skrzypczak v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 611 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Stepek v. Doe</i> , 910 N.E.2d 655 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009)	8
<i>Sterlinski v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	6-7
<i>Yaggie v. Indiana-Kentucky Synod Evangelical Lutheran Church in am.</i> , 860 F. Supp. 1194 (W.D. Ky. 1994).....	8

Other Authorities:

Catechism of Catholic Church.....	7
Code of Canon Law	2
John Paul II, <i>Mulieris Dignitatem</i> (1988) at http://www.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/apost_letters/1988/documents/hf_jp-ii_apl_19880815_mulieris-dignitatem.html	5
John Paul II <i>Ordinatio Sacerdotalis</i> (1994) at http://w2.vatican.va/content/john-paul-ii/en/apost_letters/1994/documents/hf_jp-ii_apl_19940522_ordinatio-sacerdotalis.html	5
United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Pastoral Statement of U.S. Catholic Bishops on Persons with Disabilities</i> (1978).....	7
U.S. EEOC, Sex-Based Charges (Charges filed with EEOC) FY 1997 - FY 2019, available at https://www.eeoc.gov/statistics/sex-based-charges-charges-filed-eeoc-fy-1997-fy-2019	5
Vatican II, <i>Gaudium et Spes, Pastoral Constitution on the Church in the Modern World</i> (“GS”) (1965), at http://www.vatican.va/archive/hist_councils/ii_vatican_council/documents/vat-ii_const_19651207_gaudium-et-spes_en.html	7
